
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members of the LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE C
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for: 
Maureen Brown, Policy & Governance
Policy and Governance  
E-mail: maureen.brown@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523225
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 11 September 2015

Membership of the Licensing Sub-Committee C

Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Mike Hodge

Cllr Carole King

Dear Councillors

A meeting of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C will be held as follows: 

DATE: MONDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2015

TIME: 10.00 AM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 

GODALMING

The Agenda for the meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR

Head of Policy and Governance

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats.  For an audio version, 
large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please contact 

committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk


NOTE FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1.  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

To elect a Chairman for the Sub-Committee C meeting.

2.  MINUTES  

To received the minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2015 (to be laid on 
the table half an hour before the meeting)

3.  DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

To receive from Members declarations of interest in relation to any items 
included on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with the Waverley 
Code of Local Government Conduct.

4.  LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - 
PREMIER 4S CONVENIENCE STORE, 60-62 WEYHILL, HASLEMERE, 
SURREY. GU27 1HN  (Pages 5 - 26)

The purpose of the report is to enable the Sub-Committee to consider an 
application from Mr Sivapalan Sivapathasuntharam for a new premises licence 
for Premier 4S Convenience Store, 60-62 Weyhill, Haslemere, Surrey GU27 
1HN, where one valid representation has been received.

 The Sub-Committee is requested to consider the application for the grant of a 
premises licence on its merits.

Having regard to the representation made, the Sub-Committee must take such 
of the steps outlined below (if any) as it considers appropriate for the 
promotion of the Licensing Objectives. Those steps are:

 To grant the licence subject to such conditions as are consistent with the 
operating schedule modified to such extent as the Sub-Committee 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, and 
any mandatory conditions;

 To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 
which the application relates;

 To refuse to specify a person as the premises supervisor; 
 To reject the application.

5.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4)



of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the
meeting during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the items, there would 
be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I of the Act) of 
the description specified in paragraph 3 or the appropriate paragraph(s) of the revised 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (to be identified at the meeting).

6.  LEGAL ADVICE  

To consider any legal advice relating to any items in the agenda.

For further information or assistance, please telephone 
Maureen Brown, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523225 or by 

email at maureen.brown@waverley.gov.uk





WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 

21 SEPTEMBER 2015

LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE – 
PREMIER 4S CONVENIENCE STORE, 60-62 WEYHILL, HASLEMERE, SURREY. 
GU27 1HN

[Wards Affected: Haslemere Wards]
Summary and Purpose

1. The purpose of the report is to enable the Sub-Committee to consider an 
application from Mr Sivapalan Sivapathasuntharam for a new premises 
licence for Premier 4S Convenience Store, 60-62 Weyhill, Haslemere, Surrey 
GU27 1HN, where one valid representation has been received.  

Background

2. An application has been received for a new premises licence for this retail 
premises (supermarket) selling a range of goods and services. The  
application proposes that the licence will authorise the premises to sell 
alcohol from Monday to Sunday 0700 hours to 2300 for consumption off the 
premises only.  

Activities Sought under this Licence Application

3. The applicant seeks to license the premises as shown below.  An extract of 
the relevant pages from the application form is attached at Annexe 1.  Also 
attached to this document at Annexe 2 is a plan showing the area of the 
premises and surrounding properties.  In brief summary, the applicant seeks 
the following activities in the new licence, if granted. Please see application 
for activities in full.

 Sale of Alcohol: 
                     0700 to 2300 Monday to Sunday (Box M)
         
 Opening hours: 

                                      0700 to 2300 Monday to Sunday (Box O)
      

 Box P to address the four licensing objectives is also reproduced.

Licensing Objectives

4. The four Licensing Objectives of the Licensing Act 2003 are set out below.  
Any representations for consideration must relate to one or more of these 
objectives, and representations must be from the responsible authorities 
under this legislation and/or any other persons.

1. the prevention of crime and disorder
2. public safety
3. the prevention of public nuisance
4. the protection of children from harm



Representations received

Responsible Authorities

5. There have been no representations from any of the responsible authorities.
     
Other Persons

6.  Besides Responsible Authorities, “other persons” may make representations.  
There has been one valid representation from “other persons”. The 
representation is attached at Annexe 3.

What the Sub-Committee may do

7. The Sub-Committee, after hearing from the applicant and those making 
representations, must take one or more of the steps listed below (if any) as it 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.  
Reasons must be given by the Sub-Committee for any decision made, since 
there is an opportunity for any applicant or any objector to appeal to the 
Magistrates’ Court against the Licensing Sub-Committee’s decision.   The 
steps are:

 Grant the licence subject to such conditions as are consistent with the 
operating schedule, modified to such extent as the Sub-Committee 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, and 
any mandatory conditions; 

 Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 
which the application relates; 

 Refuse to specify a person as the  premises supervisor;
 Reject the application.

8. Relevant Government Guidance to local authorities under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 will be available for reference purposes at the meeting, in 
relation to:

 Hearings - paragraphs 9.30 to 9.43
 Conditions - paragraphs 10.1 to 10.61, 1.16-1.17- and 15.20-15.37
 The Licensing Objectives – paragraphs 2.1–2.35.

Recommendation

The Sub-Committee is requested to consider the application for the grant of a 
premises licence on its merits.

Having regard to the representation made, the Sub-Committee must take such of 
the steps outlined below (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the 
Licensing Objectives. Those steps are:

 To grant the licence subject to such conditions as are consistent with 
the operating schedule modified to such extent as the Sub-Committee 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, and 
any mandatory conditions;



 To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates;

 To refuse to specify a person as the premises supervisor; 
 To reject the application.

Background Papers 

Application  referred to above, representations referred to above.

CONTACT OFFICER:

Name:      Paul Hughes Telephone: 01483 523189

E-mail:           paul.hughes@waverley.gov.uk

mailto:rhughes@waverley.gov.uk







































	Agenda
	4. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - PREMIER 4S CONVENIENCE STORE, 60-62 WEYHILL, HASLEMERE, SURREY. GU27 1HN
	Annexe 1
	Annexe 2
	Annexe 3




Minutes of the meeting

Licensing Sub-Committee C 1

21.09.15
WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL
MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C - 21 SEPTEMBER 2015
SUBMITTED TO THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE MEETING
26 NOVEMBER 2015
(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)
Present
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Mike Hodge
1.

Cllr Carole King

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 1.)
Councillor Maurice Byham was elected Chairman for this meeting of Licensing SubCommittee C.

2.

MINUTES (Agenda item 2.)
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2015 were confirmed and signed.

3.

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)
Councillor Carole King declared an interest in agenda item no.4 as her husband
was the Treasurer of Weyhill in Bloom.

4.

LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE PREMIER 4S CONVENIENCE STORE, 60-62 WEYHILL, HASLEMERE, SURREY.
GU27 1HN (Agenda item 4.)
The applicant accompanied by his brother and a spokesperson attended the
meeting and confirmed that the agenda papers had been received and understood.
The objector to the application was unable to attend the meeting and their objection
was considered in their absence.
The applicant’s spokesperson summarised the application and told the SubCommittee that the applicant and his brother, who would be a partner in the
business, had a number of years experience in large retail stores. They were fully
aware of the concerns of the objector and had identified the steps they intended to
take to promote the Licensing Objectives.
Following questions regarding the layout of the premises and the location and
storage of alcohol, the operation of the Challenge 25 policy and positioning of
CCTV/fire extinguishers, the applicant’s spokesperson explained to the satisfaction
of the Sub-Committee that the alcohol display would be covered and locked,
customers would be challenged and asked for ID if they appeared to be underage
and the situation of CCTV cameras and fire extinguishers identified. They also
confirmed that they would refuse the sale of alcohol to customers who appeared to
be drunk. All refusals would be documented in the refusals log.

Licensing Sub-Committee C 2

21.09.15

In response to a question, the applicant confirmed that he was planning to move
close to the premises but in the meantime his brother would occupy a room in the
area.
The Sub-Committee then WITHDREW at 10.23am.
Following the Sub-Committee’s deliberation, the meeting resumed at 10.57am. The
Council’s Solicitor had been asked to advise the Sub-Committee during their
deliberation on the wording of their decision.
The Sub-Committee had carefully considered the application for a new premises
licence, taking into account the representation received, statutory guidance and the
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2013-2018.
The Sub-Committee noted that the applicant and his brother, who would be a
partner in the business, had significant experience in the retail industry and
intended to promote the Licensing Objectives and had been trained in all areas in
their previous occupations.
The Sub-Committee also noted that the premises had a number of CCTV cameras
and that the applicant intended to ensure as far as possible that the external
frontage to the premises is kept litter-free.
The Sub-Committee has therefore agreed to GRANT the licence as applied for,
subject to conditions consistent with the operating schedule, as it did not consider
that there was sufficient substantiated evidence to reject the application.
The Sub-Committee has considered the views of the objector and the objector’s
fears that public nuisance problems, anti-social behaviour and young drinking
problems could arise. However, the Sub-Committee believes that the applicant has
addressed those concerns at the meeting today and by the conditions offered in the
operating schedule.
The Sub-Committee is conscious that should there be any cause for concern in the
future, legislation allows for members of the community and responsible authorities
to contact their licensing authority with complaints over the operation of the
premises, leading to a possible review of the licence.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.00 am
Chairman

